1  (10,385)  22,887  (33,272)  (10,385)  22,887  (33,272)  (10,385)  22,887

2  (19,622)  38,875  (58,497)  (19,622)  38,875  (58,497)  (19,622)  38,875

3  (22,999)  38,482  (61,481)  (22,999)  38,482  (61,481)  (22,999)  38,482

4  (23,196)  25,800  (48,996)  (23,196)  25,800  (48,996)  (23,196)  25,800

5  (5,032)  23,777  (28,809)  (5,032)  23,777  (28,809)  (5,032)  23,777

6  17,753  15,755  1,998  17,753  15,755  1,998  17,753  15,755

7  41,187  6,830  34,357  41,187  6,830  34,357  41,187  6,830

8  60,241  6,830  53,411  60,241  6,830  53,411  60,241  6,830

7/31

9  74,122  6,830  67,292  74,122  6,830  67,292  74,122  6,830

10…  74,268  6,830  67,438  74,268  6,830  67,438  74,268  6,830

15…  84,277  6,830  77,447  84,277  6,830  77,447  84,277  6,830

20…  83,797  6,830  76,967  83,797  6,830  76,967  83,797  6,830

25  85,506  6,830  78,676  85,506  6,830  78,676  85,506  6,830

ENPV @ 9% LAK
million 183,059

ENPV @ 9% USD
million 21.00

EIRR 16.4%

BCR 2.12

Switching value
benefits (53%)

Switching value costs 112%

Graph G – PICSA Incremental Net Cash Flow

8/31

Graph I –Switching Value Frontier[3]

Table H – PICSA Sensitivity Analysis

Scenario

Link to Risk Matrix Issues
EIRR \1

NPV

(LAK m)\2

Base Case  16.4%  183,060

∆% to Base Case

Project
Costs

Incr’l
Benefits

Benefits
delayed

+ 10%

Increase in the cost of inputs.

 15.5%  166,760

+ 20%  14.7%  150,460

- 20%

Reduced producer prices / demand.

Infrastructure investments are not
directed to areas of highest production
potential.

 14.3%  113,840

- 40%  11.4%  44,630

9/31

Technical coordination by the
implementing agencies and service
providers is not responsive to the group
level needs.

+ 10% - 10%

Combinations of the above

 14.5%  132,150

+ 20% - 20%  12.5%  81,240

Base Case Base Case

1 year
Ineffective inter-institutional cooperation
& dialogue on development issues
means financing is not disbursed in a
timely manner to support field
implementation.

 15.1%  154,480

2 years  13.9%  128,270

3 years  12.9%  104,220

Base case - 20%

1 year Insufficient cohesion within farmer
groups affect their success potential

Ineffective coordination between
provinces, districts, villages and agro-
enterprises undermining implementation
progress

Financial service providers not interested
to invest in Programme-targeted value
chains

Borrowers divert loans for other purpose

 12.2%  74,680

2 years  11.2%  53,710

3 years  10.4%  34,470

+ 20% - 20% 2 years Climate-change and disaster impacts.
External shocks to macro economy.  10.5% 37,410

Switching Values \3

Benefits (53%)

Costs 112%

Scenario

Link to Risk Matrix Issues

[…]

20… 83,797 6,830 76,967 83,797 6,830 76,967 83,797 6,830

25 85,506 6,830 78,676 85,506 6,830 78,676 85,506 6,830

ENPV @ 9% LAK million 183,059

ENPV @ 9% USD million 21.00

EIRR 16.4%

BCR 2.12

Switching value benefits (53%)

Switching value costs 112%
\1 Adjustment for Farmer Investment Packages accounted for in farm models to avoid double counting.
\2 Provision for ongoing recurrent expenditures post agro-enterprise investment
\3 Provision to account for ongoing rural access maintenance.

Lao People’s Democratic Republic
Partnerships for Irrigation and Smallholders Commercial Agriculture (PICSA)
Final Design Report
Annex 4 Economic and Financial Analysis

4

Graph G – PICSA Incremental Net Cash Flow

NPV @ 9%, 183,059

 (100,000)

 (50,000)

 -

 50,000

 100,000

 150,000

 200,000

PY1 PY2 PY3 PY4 PY5 PY6 PY7 PY8 PY9 PY10 PY11 PY12 PY13 PY14 PY15 PY16 PY17 PY18 PY19 PY20 PY21 PY22

LA
K

 m
ill

io
n

Discounted cash flow NPV @ 9%

Lao People’s Democratic Republic
Partnerships for Irrigation and Smallholders Commercial Agriculture (PICSA)
Final Design Report
Annex 4 Economic and Financial Analysis

5

Table H – PICSA Sensitivity Analysis

Scenario Link to Risk Matrix Issues
EIRR \1 NPV

(LAK m)\2

Base Case 16.4% 183,060
∆% to Base Case

Project
Costs

Incr’l
Benefits

Benefits
delayed

+ 10%
Increase in the cost of inputs.

15.5% 166,760
+ 20% 14.7% 150,460

- 20% Reduced producer prices / demand.
Infrastructure investments are not
directed to areas of highest production
potential.
Technical coordination by the
implementing agencies and service
providers is not responsive to the group
level needs.

14.3% 113,840

- 40%

11.4% 44,630

+ 10% - 10%
Combinations of the above

14.5% 132,150
+ 20% - 20% 12.5% 81,240

Base
Case Base Case

1 year Ineffective inter-institutional
cooperation & dialogue on development
issues means financing is not disbursed
in a timely manner to support field
implementation.

15.1% 154,480

2 years 13.9% 128,270

3 years 12.9% 104,220

Base
case - 20%

1 year
Insufficient cohesion within farmer
groups affect their success potential
Ineffective coordination between
provinces, districts, villages and agro-
enterprises undermining
implementation progress
Financial service providers not
interested to invest in Programme-
targeted value chains
Borrowers divert loans for other
purpose

12.2% 74,680

2 years
11.2% 53,710

3 years

10.4% 34,470

+ 20% - 20% 2 years Climate-change and disaster impacts.
External shocks to macro economy.

10.5% 37,410

Switching Values \3

Benefits (53%)

Costs 112%

\1 Hurdle rate 9 per cent.
\2 Rounded.

[…]

Others Natural calamities including flood and drought
lower output of farm production. H XX X XX

Damages to civil works built caused by natural
disasters, like floods and land sliding. M X X

An increase in programme costs by 10 per cent will reduce the EIRR to42.
15.5 per cent, while a decrease in overall programme benefits by 20 per cent will result
in an EIRR of 14.7 per cent. A one-year delay in benefits reduces the EIRR to
15.1 per cent and a two-year delay to 13.9 per cent. A combination of a reduction in
benefits of 20 per cent and an increase in costs by 20 per cent reduces the EIRR to
12.5 per cent indicating the investment remains viable in the face of adverse
circumstances. The switching values show that the programme will remain economically
viable if benefits decreased by 53 per cent, or programme costs increased by
112 per cent. Table 2.22 below provides an overview of the various scenarios of the
sensitivity analysis and confirms the economic viability of the Project. Based on these
results it is fair to conclude that the economic benefits justify the use of the project
resources.

Table 2.22 – PICSA Sensitivity Analysis

Scenario Link to Risk Matrix Issues
EIRR \1 NPV

(LAK m)\2

Base Case 16.4% 183,060
∆% to Base Case

Project
Costs

Incr’l
Benefits

Benefits
delayed

+ 10%
Increase in the cost of inputs.

15.5% 166,760
+ 20% 14.7% 150,460

- 20% Reduced producer prices / demand.
Infrastructure investments are not
directed to areas of highest production
potential.
Technical coordination by the
implementing agencies and service
providers is not responsive to the group
level needs.

14.3% 113,840

- 40%

11.4% 44,630

+ 10% - 10%
Combinations of the above

14.5% 132,150
+ 20% - 20% 12.5% 81,240

Base
Case Base Case

1 year Ineffective inter-institutional
cooperation & dialogue on development
issues means financing is not disbursed
in a timely manner to support field
implementation.

15.1% 154,480

2 years 13.9% 128,270

3 years 12.9% 104,220

Base
case - 20%

1 year
Insufficient cohesion within farmer
groups affect their success potential
Ineffective coordination between
provinces, districts, villages and agro-
enterprises undermining
implementation progress
Financial service providers not
interested to invest in Programme-

12.2% 74,680

2 years
11.2% 53,710

3 years 10.4% 34,470

Lao People’s Democratic Republic
Partnerships for Irrigation and Smallholders Commercial Agriculture (PICSA)
Final Design Report
Annex 4 Economic and Financial Analysis

29

Scenario Link to Risk Matrix Issues
EIRR \1 NPV

(LAK m)\2

Base Case 16.4% 183,060
∆% to Base Case

targeted value chains
Borrowers divert loans for other
purpose

+ 20% - 20% 2 years Climate-change and disaster impacts.
External shocks to macro economy.

10.5% 37,410

Switching Values \2

Benefits (53%)

Costs 112%
\1 Hurdle rate 9 per cent.
\2 Discounted at 9 per cent, results rounded.
\2 Percent change in cost and/or benefit streams to obtain an ENPV of USD 0, i.e., economic viability threshold.

C. Note on Unquantified Benefits.
Unquantified benefits are expected to be realised for around 40,000 households43.

(including the primary beneficiaries) through the development of market linkages16,

establishment and/or improvement of rural access17, improved water management
practices18, improvements to the public and private agricultural extension services19 and